
File No. 20-743 1 
 2 
Report from the Interim Executive Director, Department on Aging, requesting 3 

authorization to amend 2020 nutrition services purchase of service contracts, by 4 
recommending adoption of the following:  5 

 6 
A RESOLUTION 7 

 8 
 WHEREAS, the Department on Aging (Aging) administers Senior Dining 9 
Programs to address food insecurity, and the need for nutritious balanced meals for 10 
residents over age 60 in Milwaukee County (the County); and 11 

 12 
 WHEREAS, Aging works with several vendors and caterers that have 13 
expertise in nutrition and culturally appropriate meal planning; and 14 
 15 

 WHEREAS, Aging has identified $100,000 of the funds allocated to the 16 
County from the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act, available for a 17 
one-time funding increase to these programs, in response to the economic fallout of 18 
the Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19) pandemic; and 19 

 20 
 WHEREAS, authorizing an increase to the 2020 meal site supervision 21 
services contracts by $100,000 enables Aging to partially reimburse vendors for 22 
costs incurred in 2020, and to support increased meal demand as a result of the 23 

COVID-19 pandemic; and 24 
 25 

WHEREAS, the Committee on Health and Human Needs, at its meeting of 26 
October 28, 2020, considered File No. 20-742 for informational purposes only; and 27 

 28 
 WHEREAS, the Committee on Finance, at its meeting of December 10, 2020, 29 
recommended adoption of File No. 20-743 (vote 6-0); now, therefore, 30 
 31 

 BE IT RESOLVED, the Interim Executive Director, Department on Aging, is 32 
hereby authorized to execute amendments to 2020 contract awards in the amount of 33 
$100,000, with the following meal site supervision service vendors for the period 34 
January 2020, through December 2020, in the amounts enumerated as follows:   35 

  36 



2 
 

 37 

Agency 

2020 Contract 

Amount 

Recommended 

Adjustment 

Amended 2020 

Contract  

Greater Galilee $110,000 $5,000 $115,000  

Indian Council of the Elderly $84,572 $5,000 $89,572  

Milwaukee Christian Center 
(Manages 13 meal sites, 11 of    
which remain open) 

$250,000 $55,000 $305,000  

Milwaukee Christian Center 
(Services to Southeast Asian  
American Elderly) 

$103,550 $5,000 $108,550 

Serving Older Adults 
(Manages a meal site at each of 
the five Milwaukee County-

owned senior centers) 

$100,000 $25,000 $125,000  

United Community Center $264,187 $5,000 $269,187  

Total: $912,309 $100,000 $1,012,309 

 38 

 39 
srb 40 
12/10/2020 41 
S:\Committees\2020\Dec\FINANCE\Resolutions\20-743 DHHS - Nutrition POS Contracts.docx 42 


